No. 24-40259

# In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

Jeffrey Moats, Plaintiff-Appellant,

7)

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION BOARD, TODD M. HARPER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBER OF THE NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION BOARD, KYLE S. HAUPTMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBER OF THE NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION BOARD, RODNEY E. HOOD, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBER OF THE NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION BOARD, AND JENNIFER WHANG, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas (Galveston Div.), No. 3-23-cv-00147, Hon. Jeffrey V. Brown

#### BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Margaret A. Little

Counsel of Record
Russell G. Ryan
Markham S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Drive, Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203
(202) 869-5210
peggy.little@ncla.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 16, 2025

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE	vi
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT'S PRINCIPAL HOLDING IN <i>JARKESY</i>	5
II. THE CASES CITED BY THE PANEL DO NOT SUPPORT ITS JURISDICTION-STRIPPING CONCLUSIONS	10
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	13

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Axon Enter. v. FTC/SEC v. Cochran, 598 U.S. 175 (2023)
Bank of La. v. FDIC, 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019)
Burgess v. Whang, 152 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2025)
Collins v. Dep't of Treasury, 83 F.4th 970 (5th Cir. 2023)4
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)7
Martin v. Hunter's Lessee, 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)
Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co., 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)9
Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc., 514 U.S. 211 (1995)7
SEC v. Jarkesy, 603 U.S. 109 (2024)6
Stern v. Marshall, 564 U.S. 462 (2011)9
Other Authorities
Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 91 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1083 (2023)8
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Cooke ed. 1961)9
Rules
Fed. R. App. P. 40(b)(2)(B)

Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8 cl. 9	8

Case: 24-40259
